

17.04.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Imran @ Murad**.

Present: Ms. Monika Aggarwal, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Reply to the above said applicationn has been received from SI Chanderpai. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that father of applicant/accused passed away at 2:00 A.M. on 17.04.2025. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is the only son to perform the last rites and rituals. It is further submitted that he has filed a pen drive which shows that father of applicant/accused is on deathbed and other relatives of applicant/accused was present.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submits that regular bail application of applicant/accused may kindly be treated as interim bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld.

SC No. 247/2025
State Vs. Shekh Kayun & Ors.
FIR No. 853/2024
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s.109(1)/3(5) BNS

Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

As per the reply filed by IO, father of applicant/accused has been passed away in the morning of 17.04.2025 i.e. today and presence of applicant/accused is required for performing the necessary rituals pertaining to the last rites of his father, therefore, on humanitarian ground **interim bail of applicant/accused Imran @Murad. is allowed for four days (From the date of release) on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety in the like amount subject to the following conditions:-**

- (i) Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after the expiry of interim bail.
- (ii) Applicant/accused is further directed not to threaten the prosecution witnesses or tamper with evidence or indulge in any such crime.
- (iii) Applicant/accused shall share his phone's live location as and when required by the IO. In case, it is prima facie brought to the notice of the court that the applicant/accused is violating the said conditions, the interim bail granted to him shall be liable to be canceled.

Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after completing of interim bail.

The present application is disposed off accordingly. Present

SC No. 247/2025
State Vs. Shekh Kayun & Ors.
FIR No. 853/2024
PS Bhalaswa Dairy
U/s.109(1)/3(5) BNS

application file be tagged with the main case file. Copy of the order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
17.04.2025