

SC 247/2025
STATE Vs. SHEKH KAYUM AND ORS
FIR No. 853/2024
PS Bhalswa Dairy
U/s.109(1)/3(5) BNS &
U/s. 25 Arms Act

24.04.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Imran @ Murad**.

Present: Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sajid Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submitted that vide order dated 17.04.2025 this Hon'ble Court granted the interim bail for a period of four days to applicant/accused as father of applicant/accused passed away on 17.04.2025 at 2:00 A.M. It is further submitted that brother-in-law of applicant/accused also passed away on 16.03.2025. It is further submitted that applicant/accused being the only son and sole surviving male member of the family, is duty bound to perform the customary religious rites, including the "Daswa" of father which is scheduled on 27.04.2025 and "Chaaliswa" of brother-in-law of applicant/accused, which is scheduled on 24.04.2025. It is further submitted that presence of applicant/accused is required for performing the rituals. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the above said application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld.

Continued to page no. 2

SC 247/2025
STATE Vs. SHEKH KAYUM AND ORS
FIR No. 853/2024
PS Bhalswa Dairy
U/s.109(1)/3(5) BNS &
U/s. 25 Arms Act

Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

Keeping in view of the fact that father of applicant/accused has been passed away on 17.04.2025 and brother-in-law of applicant/accused passed away on 16.03.2025. Further, “Daswa” of father is scheduled on 27.04.2025 and “Chaaliswa” of brother-in-law of applicant/accused is scheduled on 24.04.2025. In view of the fact that presence of applicant/accused is required for performing the necessary rituals pertaining to the last rites of his father as well as his brother-in-law, therefore on humanitarian ground interim bail of applicant/accused is extended till 28.04.2025, on the same terms and conditions as prescribed in order dated 17.04.2025. **Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent on 29.04.2025.**

It is made clear that in the eventuality of postponement of surgery, applicant/accused shall immediately surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent. A copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent and be given dasti to Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
24.04.2025